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	Ref:
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	TSB Circular 34
TSB Workshops/P.R.

+41 22 730 5235
+41 22 730 5853
	-
To Administrations of Member States of the Union;

-
To ITU-T Sector Members;

-
To ITU-T Associates;

	E-mail:
	tsbworkshops@itu.int 
	Copy:

-
To the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of ITU-T Study Groups;

-
To the Director of the Telecommunication Development Bureau;

-
To the Director of the Radiocommunication Bureau




	Subject:
	Workshop on "Implementation of decisions of ITU-T World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly –(WTSA-08)" - (Quito, Ecuador, 7 July 2009)


Dear Sir/Madam,

1
ITU-T is organizing a one-day workshop on "Implementation of decisions of ITU-T World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly-08 (WTSA-08)" on 7 July 2009 in Quito, Ecuador.  This event will be hosted by the “Centro Internacional de Investigación Científica en Telecomunicaciones, Tecnologías de la Información y las Comunicaciones (CITIC)” at Hilton Colon Quito Hotel, Amazonas N 1914 y Avenida Patria 1, Quito, Ecuador.  
For your information, on 8-10 July 2009, following successful events in Kyoto and London in 2008 (see Resolution 73 of the 2008 World Standardization Assembly (WTSA-08)), ITU is organizing the Third Symposium on ICTs and Climate Change (see http://www.itu.int/ITU-T/worksem/climatechange/200907/index.html.
2
Participation in both events is open to ITU Member States, Sector Members and Associates and to any individual or company from a country which is a member of ITU who wishes to contribute to the work.  This includes individuals who are also members of international, regional and national organizations.  The workshop is free of charge and discussions will be held in English and Spanish. 

3
This workshop will provide an opportunity to highlight and discuss activities undertaken by ITU-T to implement Resolutions approved at WTSA-08. Furthermore, it will bring together leading representatives from governments, regulators, industry, academia, operators and service providers in the Americas region. 

A key purpose of the event is to raise awareness of Resolutions addressing issues relevant to developing countries for example Resolutions 17 and 44.

Resolutions in which the TSB Director is requested to submit reports on proposals and studies to ITU Council-09, for example for Resolution 74 on a reduced membership fee for sector members from developing countries, Resolution 71 on the admission of Academia in the studies of ITU-T and Resolution 76 on conformity and interoperability testing will also be under discussion. 

Sessions will additionally focus on hot topics in ITU-T Study groups such as IPTV, IPV6 deployment, migration to NGN, climate change, accessibility, security, ICTs and climate change. And, there will be opportunities to identify future standardization and development requirements for ITU.

4
A preliminary Advance programme of the workshop is set out in Annex 1. The updated programme, presentations and relevant information will be made available on the workshop website at the following address: http://www.itu.int/ITU-T/worksem/wtsa-08/index.html. 
5
Practical information including logistics details relating to this event can be found in  Annex 2.
6
Accommodation: CITIC has block-booked a limited number of hotel rooms in the Hilton Colon Quito Hotel for the workshop. Reservations will be made on a first-come, first-served basis.  Please get in contact with CITIC at cambioclimatico@citic.org.ec or directly with the Hotel, indicating your participation at the ITU Workshop and/or Symposium ICTs and Climate Change to be able to obtain the special rate. Special rates start from 6 July 2009 until 11 July 2009.  A list of other hotels near the venue can also be found in the practical information in Annex 2.
7
Fellowships: ITU-T will provide a limited number of partial fellowships to one participant per eligible country within the available budget, as specified in “Condition 2” of the Fellowship request form in Annex 3. The participant must be duly authorized by the respective ITU Administrations from Least Developed Countries and from developing countries with per-capita income under US$ 2,000. While the provision of fellowships is limited to only one participant per country, the number of delegates from a country is not limited provided the expenses of additional delegates are borne by the country. Participants requiring a fellowship are requested to complete the Fellowship Request Form in Annex 3 and return it to the ITU by fax to +41 22 730 5778 by Monday, 8th June 2009 at the latest.
8
To enable TSB to make the necessary arrangements concerning the organization of the workshop, I should be grateful if you would register via the on-line form at http://www.itu.int/cgi-bin/htsh/edrs/ITU-T/workshop/edrs.registration.form?_eventid=3000068  as soon as possible, but not later than 30 June 2009.  Please note that pre-registration of participants to workshops is carried out exclusively online.

9
Please note that a valid passport is required to enter Ecuador. The expiry date of the passport must not be less than three months later than the arrival date in Ecuador. Foreigners don’t require visas for a stay of up to 90 days (Chinese citizens will require a special stamp that can be obtained at an Ecuadorian consulate or diplomatic mission in their country of residence).  For any further information, please contact: In Quito: Ing. Mayra Ayo, Head of the Management and Communications Technology Division. Tel: +59 32 2333103, E-mail: cambioclimiatico@citic.org.ec or mayra.ayo@citic.org.ec; and in ITU Headquarters: Mr. Paolo Rosa, Head of Workshops and Promotion Division, Tel: +41 22 730 5235, Fax: +41 22 730 5853, E-mail: tsbworkshops@itu.int.

Yours faithfully,


Malcolm Johnson
Director of the Telecommunication
Standardization Bureau


Annexes: 3
ANNEX 1
(to TSB Circular 34)
Workshop on "Implementation of decisions of ITU-T World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly – (WTSA-08)"
(Quito, Ecuador, 7 July 2009)


Hilton Colon Quito hotel, 
 Amazonas N 1914 Y Patria Avenida 1, Quito, Ecuador 1701-3103

Advance Programme 
	07 July 2009

	0930 - 1030
	Opening Session

	1030 - 1045
	Coffee break

	1045 - 1215
	SESSION 1: Overview of the ITU-T and its activities, and of the WTSA-08. Initiatives to increase participation in the standardization work from developing countries.
Objectives: This session will provide an overview of ITU-T the standardization sector of ITU. It will highlight decisions taken by the Plenipotentiary Conference 2006 (Resolution 123) and the main achievements reached at WTSA-08 including those to bridge the standardization gap and to increase participation in ITU activities from developing countries and academia.

	1215-1230
	Q & A

	1230 - 1400
	Lunch

	1400 - 1530
	 SESSION 2: Resolutions addressed to Developing Countries

Objectives: This session will address the main difficulties raised by Developing Countries regarding participation in ITU-T management, studies, standardization and approval process. This session will address issues dealing with the standardization gap and the need to ensure conformance and interoperability of equipment. This session will also highlight ITU-T initiatives in the Latin America region.

	1530 - 1545
	Coffee break

	1545 - 1715
	SESSION 3: Hot topics addressed by WTSA-08 
Objectives: This session addresses “Hot” topics such as NGN, mobility and fixed-mobile convergence (FMC), future IP-based networks, misappropriation of numbering resources, emergency communications, climate changes issues, accessibility, IPTV, IPv6 deployment, multimedia services and cybersecurity. 

	1715 - 1800
	Session 4: Panel discussion


ANNEX 2
(to TSB Circular 34)
Workshop on "Implementation of decisions of 
ITU-T World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly – (WTSA-08)"
(Quito, Ecuador, 7 July 2009)

	
	
	


Practical information for participants

www.cambioclimatico.citic.org.ec
cambioclimatico@citic.org.ec
www.citic.org.ec
1
Introduction

The “Centro Internacional de Investigación Científica en Telecomunicaciones, Tecnologías de la Información y las Comunicaciones (CITIC)” of Ecuador is pleased to welcome participants to the Workshop on "Implementation of decisions of ITU-T World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly – (WTSA-08)"  which will take place in Quito, Ecuador, on 7 July 2009.

This document provides some practical information on frequently asked questions about the workshop including logistical details.
2
Workshop venue

Hilton Colon Hotel Quito- Ecuador

Amazonas N 1914 Y Patria Avenida 1, Quito, Ecuador 1701-3103

The event will take place at:  Room “Los Shyris”
Tel: 593-2-2560666   
Fax: 593-2-2563903 
Link: http://www1.hilton.com/en_US/hi/hotel/QUIHIHF-Hilton-Colon-Quito-hotel/index.do
The hotel will offer special rates to delegates who are staying at it during the event
3
Transportation to the venue

For foreign participants entering by plane, there is one major international airport: Mariscal Sucre International Airport (Quito, Ecuador). The directions from Airport to the Hilton Colon Quito Hotel are: take Amazonas Avenue and keep straight up to Patria Avenue, where you will see the Hilton Colon Quito Hotel, the distance is 5 miles and the drive time is approximately 20minutes. It is recommended to take taxis from the taxi company at the airport, the usual minimum charge is approximately 6.00 USD. 

From the hotels to the venue

The workshop venue is located in a very strategic place of Quito, near to the business and financial center, the Historical Old Town a UNESCO World Heritage Site (10 minutes' walk) and the touristic area of the city, which makes other possible hotels relatively close by.
List of hotels near the venue
	HOTEL
	LINK

	Hotel Le Parc 
	http://www.leparc.com.ec/leparc3/

	Hotel Mercure Alameda
	http://www.mercure.com/gb/hotel-5111-grand-hotel-mercure-quito/index.shtml

	Hotel Swissotel
	http://www.swissotel.com/

	JW Marriott Hotel Quito
	http://www.marriott.com/hotels/travel/uiodt-jw-marriott-hotel-quito/

	Hotel Quito
	http://www.hotelquito.com/

	Holiday Inn Express Quito
	www.hiexpress.com/

	Hotel Akros
	http://www.hotelakros.com/


4
Hotel accommodation

CITIC has block-booked a limited number of hotel rooms in the Hilton Colon Quito Hotel for the meeting. Reservations will be made on a first-come, first-served basis.  Please get in contact with CITIC at cambioclimatico@citic.org.ec or directly with the Hotel, indicating your participation at the workshop to be able to obtain the special rate. 
5
Passports and Visas

A valid passport is required to enter Ecuador. The expiry date of the passport must not be less than three months later than the arrival date in Ecuador. Foreigners don’t require visas for a stay of up to 90 days (Chinese citizens please note that a special stamp is required that can be obtained at an Ecuadorian consulate or diplomatic mission in their country of residence).
6
Contact point

For any further information, please contact:

Contact in Quito:

Ing. Mayra Ayo
Head of the Management and Communications Technology Division
Tel: +59 32 2333103
E-mail: cambioclimiatico@citic.org.ec or mayra.ayo@citic.org.ec 
Contact in ITU Headquarters:
Mr. Paolo Rosa
Head of Workshops & Promotion Divison
International Telecommunication Union (ITU)
Tel: +41 22 730 5235
Fax: +41 22 730 5853
Email: tsbworkshops@itu.int 

7
Language

Spanish is the dominant language in Ecuador. English is spoken in major hotels, other major organizations and tourist locations. The conference will be held in English with simultaneous translation in Spanish and vice versa.

8
Currency and Banking

Only US Dollars are accepted at stores and restaurants. Major foreign currencies may be exchanged to USD at hotels and foreign exchange banks in Quito and at International Airport. Regular banking hours are 9 am – 5 pm, Monday - Friday.

9
Credit cards

Most hotels, restaurants, car rental agencies, department stores and shops accept major credit cards (American Express, Diners Club, JCB, MasterCard, VISA). Usually there is a sticker at the entrance indicating which cards are accepted.
10
Climate

Average temperature and rainfall by month in Quito are as follows:             (Weather)

	Month
	Average Sunlight (hours)
	Temperature
	Discomfort from heat and humidity
	Relative humidity
	Average Precipitation (mm)
	Wet Days (+0.25 mm)

	
	
	Average
	Record
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Min
	Max
	Min
	Max
	
	am
	pm
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	Jan
	5
	8
	22
	3
	26
	-
	93
	54
	99
	16

	Feb
	5
	8
	22
	1
	27
	-
	93
	59
	112
	17

	March
	4
	8
	22
	4
	27
	-
	93
	59
	142
	20

	April
	5
	8
	21
	4
	26
	-
	93
	60
	175
	22

	May
	5
	8
	21
	2
	26
	-
	93
	60
	137
	21

	June
	6
	7
	22
	2
	26
	-
	88
	51
	43
	12

	July
	7
	7
	22
	1
	26
	-
	81
	43
	20
	7

	Aug
	7
	7
	23
	2
	28
	-
	80
	40
	31
	9

	Sept
	8
	7
	23
	2
	28
	-
	85
	44
	69
	14

	Oct
	5
	8
	22
	0
	30
	-
	92
	53
	112
	18

	Nov
	6
	7
	22
	1
	27
	-
	92
	53
	97
	14

	Dec
	6
	8
	22
	1
	27
	-
	94
	54
	79
	16




Source: http://www.bbc.co.uk/weather/world/city_guides/results.shtml?tt=TT001830 
11
Local time
Local time is ECT (UTC-5). 

12
Tipping

Tipping is not customary in Ecuador.
13
Taxes

Sales tax in Ecuador is 12% VAT.
14
Electrical appliances

The standard power supply in Ecuador is 110 volts, 60 cycles. An electrical converter will be necessary to run small 110 volt 100 volts. 
15
Calling code and Internet TLD

Ecuador calling code is +59 and Quito 32. The Internet TLD is .ec.

16
Drivers

The cars in Ecuador have their steering wheel on the right. 
17
About Ecuador

Ecuador, (República del Ecuador), is a representative democratic republic in South America, bordered by Colombia on the north, by Peru on the east and south, and by the Pacific Ocean to the west. The country also includes the Galápagos Islands in the Pacific, about 965 kilometers (600 miles) west of the mainland. Ecuador straddles the equator, from which it takes its name, and has an area of 256,371 square kilometers (98,985 mi²). Its capital city is Quito; its largest city is Guayaquil. (Wikipedia)

Map-Ecuador
http://www.turismo.gov.ec/
18
About Quito

“Ecuador's capital, Quito — the name itself resonates with wonder and romance — is regarded as the most beautiful and stylish city in the Andes.”

San Francisco de Quito, most often called Quito, is the capital city of Ecuador in northwestern South America. It is located in north-central Ecuador in the Guayllabamba river basin, on the eastern slopes of Pichincha, an active strato volcano in the Andes mountains. With a population of approximately 1,397,698 according to the last census (2001), and, as estimated by the municipality, approximately 1,504,991 in 2005, Quito is the second most populous city in Ecuador, after Guayaquil. It is also the capital of the Pichincha province and the seat of Quito Canton, which since the 1993-12-27 passage of the municipal law known as "Ley de Régimen para el Distrito Metropolitano de Quito" is also known as Metropolitan District of Quito. The canton had 1,842,201 residents in the 2001 national census. In 2008 the city was designated as the headquarters of the Union of South American Nations. 

The elevation of the city's central square (Plaza de La Independencia or Plaza Grande) is 2,850 m (about 9,350 ft), making Quito the second-highest administrative capital city in the world (after La Paz, Bolivia), and the highest legal capital (ahead of Sucre, also in Bolivia, and Bogotá, Colombia).

Quito is located about 25 km (15 miles) south of the equator. A monument and museum marking the general location of the equator is known locally as la mitad del mundo (the middle of the world), to avoid confusion, as the word ecuador is Spanish for equator. (Wikipedia)

World heritage
Quito, the capital of Ecuador, was founded in the 16th century on the ruins of an Inca city and stands at an altitude of 2,850 m. Despite the 1917 earthquake, the city has the best-preserved, least altered historic centre in Latin America. The monasteries of San Francisco and Santo Domingo, and the Church and Jesuit College of La Compañía, with their rich interiors, are pure examples of the 'Baroque school of Quito', which is a fusion of Spanish, Italian, Moorish, Flemish and indigenous art.

Altitude

Quito is located at 2800mts from sea level.

Transportation

Taxis: Better taken at the hotel.

Bus: Two classes of color-coded buses run in Quito: popular and selectivo (sometimes called ejecutivo). Popular buses (blue) are the less expensive and correspondingly, are considerably less comfortable.
Map-Quito
http://www.quito.gov.ec/
http://www.quito.com.ec/
19
 Vaccinations and Health Requirements

Food and Drink

It is advisable to drink only bottled or sterilized water in Ecuador. Avoid unpasteurized dairy products. 

Health Care

There are plenty of pharmacies in urban areas.

Good medical care is available in Quito, Guayaquil, and most of the big cities. 

Medical facilities outside the major towns are limited.

	Yellow Fever
	Malaria

	Requirements
	CDC recommendations
	Area of risk
	Chloroquine resistance
	Recommended prophylaxis

	If traveling from an endemic zone and >1 year of age
	For all travelers >9 months of age who are traveling to the following provinces in the Amazon Basin: Morona-Santiago, Napo, Orellana, Pastaza, Sucumbíos, and Zamora-Chinchipe, and all other areas in the eastern part of the Andes Mountains, NOT including the cities of Quito and Guayaquil or the Galápagos Islands
	Risk in all areas at altitudes below 1,500 m (<4,921 ft). No risk in the cities of Guayaquil and Quito, the central highland tourist areas, and the Galápagos Islands.


	Confirmed


	Atovaquone/ proguanil, doxycycline, or mefloquine
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	Please return to:
	Fellowships Service
ITU/BDT
Geneva (Switzerland)


	E-mail : bdtfellowships@itu.int 

Tel: +41 22 730  5095 

Fax: +41 22 730 5778 

	Request for a fellowship to be submitted before Monday, 8th June 2009

	Participation of women is encouraged

	Country:  ……………………………………………………………….………..……………………………..

Name of the Administration or Organization:  ………...……………….…..………………………………

Mr. / Ms.:  ……………….………………………………….………………………………………………….

                             (family name)                                              (given name)

Title:  ………………………………………………..…………………………….……………………………

Address:  ……………………………………………………………………………………………………….

………………………………………………………..…………………………………………………………

Tel:  ……………………….……. Fax:  …………..…….………... 

E-Mail:  …...………………………………………………………………………………….

PASSPORT INFORMATION:

Date of birth:  ……………………………. Nationality:  ……………………………….……………………

Passport Number:  ……………….…………… Date of issue:  ……………………...….………..………

In (place):  ……………………………….…..… Valid until (date):  ………….…………………………….

	CONDITIONS (Please select your preference in “condition” 2 below)

1. One partial fellowship per eligible country.

2. ITU will cover either one of the following: 

Economy class air ticket (duty station / Quito / duty station).               
Daily subsistence allowance intended to cover accommodation, meals & misc. expenses.    
   

3. It is imperative that fellows be present for the entire duration of their fellowship.

	Signature of fellowship candidate: …………………………………………..  Date: ……...……………...

	TO VALIDATE FELLOWSHIP REQUEST, NAME AND SIGNATURE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL DESIGNATING PARTICIPANT MUST BE COMPLETED BELOW WITH OFFICIAL STAMP.

Signature:  ……..………………………………………. Date:  ……………………………………………..
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